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_____________________________________________________________ 
 

MOTION OF METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY TO 
STRIKE CERTAIN PORTIONS OF  

THE COMPLAINANT’S MAIN BRIEF 
_____________________________________________________________ 

 

TO THE DEPUTY CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE JOEL H. CHESKIS: 

Metropolitan Edison Company (“Met-Ed” or the “Company”) files, pursuant to the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (“Commission”) regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.103, 

this motion to strike certain portions of Judith D. Hendin’s (“Complainant”) Main Brief.  

Throughout the Main Brief, the Complainant attempts to present and rely upon extra-record 

evidence.  In addition, the Complainant’s Main Brief introduces new claims and allegations for 

the first time and violates the length requirements of the Commission’s regulations.  Therefore, 

and for the reasons more fully explained below, Met-Ed respectfully requests that the Deputy 

Chief Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis strike the portions of the Complainant’s Main 

Brief that are identified in this Motion.  In support thereof, Met-Ed states as follows: 

I. BACKGROUND 

1. On August 22, On or about June 29, 2018, Judith Hendin (the “Complainant”) 

filed the above-captioned Formal Complaint against Metropolitan Edison Company (“Met-Ed” 

or the “Company”) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) regarding 

402 Woodland Road, Easton, PA 18042 (“Service Location”) under Account No. 100017185438 

(“Account”), which was electronically served on the Company on July 11, 2018. 
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2. On July 31, 2018, the Company filed its Answer and New Matter denying the 

material allegations.  On the same day, the Company also filed Preliminary Objections to the 

Formal Complaint. 

3. On August 21, 2018, the Complainant filed a Request for Extension of Time to 

File Reply to Answer, New Matter and Preliminary Objections.  The Complainant also filed a 

Letter Addendum to her Request for Extension of Time on August 22, 2018. 

4. On August 23, 2018, Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Jeffrey A. Watson was 

assigned as the Presiding Officer in the above-captioned proceeding. 

5. On August 24, 2018, ALJ Watson issued an Interim Order, which granted the 

Complainant’s request for an extension of time to file responses to the Preliminary Objections 

and New Matter until September 12, 2018. 

6. On September 14, 2018, in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 5.341, the Company 

forwarded to the Complainant interrogatories and document requests (“Company’s Discovery 

Requests, Set I”) via first class mail.  In its Discovery Requests, the Company sought 

information and documents related to the Complainant’s allegations regarding the Company’s 

smart meters. 

7. On October 2, 2018, the Complainant filed a letter requesting a continuance of the 

proceeding until December 15, 2018. 

8. On October 2, 2018, the Complainant filed a letter indicating she had provided 

responses to the Company’s Discovery Requests, Set I. 

9. On October 18, 2018, ALJ Watson issued an Interim Order, which denied the 

Company’s Preliminary Objections.  ALJ Watson also issued an Interim Order Establishing an 

Initial Litigation Schedule. 
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10. On October 25, 2018, ALJ Watson issued a letter returning certain documents, 

sent to him by the Complainant, to the Complainant. 

11. On October 29, 2018, the Complainant filed her response to the Company’s 

Preliminary Objections. 

12. On November 1, 2018, Joanna Waldron entered a Notice of Appearance on behalf 

of the Complainant.  

13. On January 17, 2019, the Complainant served certain interrogatories and 

document requests (“Complainant’s Discovery Requests, Set I”). 

14. On January 18, 2019, Met-Ed filed a letter identifying the witnesses it intended to 

offer, consistent with the Interim Order issued by ALJ Watson on October 18, 2018. 

15. On January 29, 2019, the Complainant filed a letter identifying the fact and expert 

witnesses she intended to call. 

16. On February 11, 2019, the Company served its responses to the Complainant’s 

Discover Requests, Set I. 

17. On May 9, 2019, the Complainant filed a letter providing the ALJ with a status 

update, which inter alia indicated that the Complainant wished to discuss possible meter 

relocation options with the Company. 

18. On May 10, 2019, the Company filed a letter providing the ALJ with a status 

update, which inter alia requested a prehearing conference be scheduled to facilitate the parties’ 

discussion regarding meter relocation as well as to make certain revisions to the procedural 

schedule. 
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19. On May 23, 2019, ALJ Watson issued an Interim Order Requiring Proposed 

Prehearing Conference and Hearing Dates, which set a date for a prehearing conference and 

established dates for the submission of written testimony. 

20. On July 16, 2019, the parties each submitted their second status update.  

21. On July 26, 2019, the Complainant filed a Motion to Extend the Schedule 

Pending Prehearing Conference. 

22. On August 13, 2019, ALJ Watson issued an Interim Order, which granted the 

Complainant’s Motion to Extend. 

23. On August 21, 2019, the Company filed a Motion in Limine which requested that 

the ALJ: (a) exclude evidence; (b) preclude the Complainant from presenting the expert 

testimony of David O. Carpenter; and (c) preclude the Complainant from presenting testimony 

related to her Formal Complaint.  Therein, Met-Ed averred that the Complainant had failed to 

serve her own testimony and failed to timely serve the direct testimony of Dr. David O. 

Carpenter. 

24. On August 29, 2019, the Complainant filed an additional status report. 

25. On September 3, 2019, Met-Ed filed an additional status report. 

26. On September 5, 2019, the Complainant filed a letter indicating service of her 

witness statement upon the Company had been made. 

27. Also on September 5, 2019, the Commission issued a Hearing Notice scheduling 

evidentiary hearings before Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis (the 

“Presiding Officer”) for December 19-20, 2019. 

28. On September 10, 2019, the Complainant filed an Answer to Met-Ed’s Motion in 

Limine. 
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29. On September 13, 2019, the Presiding Officer issued a Prehearing Order. 

30. On September 19, 2019, the Complainant served an Amended Witness Statement 

on behalf of Judith Hendin (Confidential and Public versions). 

31. On October 21, 2019, the Company served written rebuttal testimony of Dr. 

Christopher C. Davis, Ph.D., Dr. Mark Israel, M.D., and John Ahr on behalf of the Company. 

32. On December 11, 2019, Attorney Curtis Renner filed an Entry of Appearance and 

Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice on behalf of the Company. 

33. Evidentiary hearings were held as scheduled on December 19 and 20, 2020.  An 

additional day of hearings was scheduled for January 24, 2020. 

34. A Protective Order was issued on December 26, 2019. 

35. On January 17, 2020, the Company served copies of an additional exhibit to John 

Ahr’s Direct Testimony.  Also on January 17, 2020, the Company resubmitted Confidential and 

Non-Confidential versions of the testimony and exhibits of Dr. Mark Israel, M.D. 

36. On January 20, 2020, the Complainant resubmitted Confidential and Non-

Confidential versions of the Complainant’s Amended Witness Statement, Plaintiff’s Supplement 

and the Witness Statement of Dr. Kracht. 

37. On January 22, 2020, the Complainant filed a Motion for Extension of Time and 

Motion for Leave to file Surrebuttal Testimony. 

38. On January 24, 2020, the additional day of evidentiary hearings was held. 

39. On February 10, 2020, Met-Ed filed its Answer to the Complainant’s Motion for 

Extension of Time and Motion for Leave to file Surrebuttal Testimony. 
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40. On February 14, 2020, the Complainant submitted a Motion for Late Field 

Exhibits, and sought the admission of Cross Examination Exhibits X1-X19 and also Exhibits 23-

41. 

41. On February 19, 2020 the Presiding Officer issued an Order Denying Motion for 

Extension of Time and Leave to File Surrebuttal Testimony.  The Presiding Officer also issued a 

Briefing Order, which specifically advised the parties “not to include any extra-record evidence 

in their briefs.”   Briefing Order, Ordering Paragraph 6. 

42. On March 9, 2020, the Company filed Objections to the Complainant’s Late Filed 

Exhibits.  Therein, the Company properly objected to Cross Examination Exhibits X1-X19 and 

Exhibits 23-41.  Among other things, the Company explained that these exhibits should have 

been entered into the record as a part of the Complainant’s direct case, were inadmissible hearsay 

on scientific and medical issues, hearsay within hearsay, were irrelevant to Met-Ed’s AMI 

meters, lacked foundation, could not be properly authenticated by the Complainant, and/or were 

inherently unreliable and biased advocacy pieces. 

43. On March 16, 2020, the parties submitted Main Briefs.  Complainant’s Main 

Brief relies in substantial part upon the exhibits that were subject to the Motion for Late Filed 

Exhibits, which were properly objected to by the Company and have not been admitted into the 

record. 

II. MOTION TO STRIKE 

A. THE REFERENCES AND CITATIONS TO EXTRA-RECORD 
EVIDENCE IN THE COMPLAINANT’S MAIN BRIEF SHOULD BE 
STRUCK. 

44. In her Main Brief, the Complainant inappropriately attempts to introduce and rely 

upon evidence that is not a part of the record.   
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45. Specifically, the Complainant’s Main Brief presents or mentions the following 

facts, materials, and testimony, which are not in the record1: 

a. Cross Examination Exhibits X1-X19 (made reference to in Attachment 1 “Hendin 
– Master List of Cross Examination Exhibits) 

b. Hendin Exhibits 23-41 (made reference to in Attachment 1 “Hendin – December 
Hearing List of Exhibits) 

c. Proposed Finding of Fact 28, based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination 
Exhibit X11 (Complainant’s MB at 6) 

d. Proposed Finding of Fact 30, based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination 
Exhibit X17 (Complainant’s MB at 6) 

e. Proposed Finding of Fact 31, based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination 
Exhibit X33 (Complainant’s MB at 6)2 

f. Proposed Finding of Fact 33, based upon Complainant’s Exhibits 37 and 40 
(Complainant’s MB at 6) 

g. Proposed Finding of Fact 40, based upon Complainant’s Exhibit 40 
(Complainant’s MB at 6) 

h. References to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination 
Exhibits X17, X18 and X19, i.e. Section III.B. of the Complainant’s MB 
(Complainant’s MB at 22-24) 

i. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination 
Exhibits X33 and X17 (Complainant’s MB at 25) 

j. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit 
s32 and X1  (Complainant’s MB at 25) 

k. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit 
X17 (Complainant’s MB at 26) 

l. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit 
X17 (Complainant’s MB at 27) 

m. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit 
X11 (Complainant’s MB at 27-28) 

n. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit 
X403 (Complainant’s MB at 29) 

 
1 A true and correct copy of the Complainant’s Main Brief with the extra-record evidence and any 

references to such materials deleted is attached as Appendix A.  Importantly, the legal authorities appended to 
Complainant’s Main Brief (pages 84-197 of the submitted PDF) are not included in Appendix A. 

2 No Complainant’s Exhibit X33 has been identified in this proceeding. Regardless of whether this 
reference is to a previously unidentified cross examination exhibit, or Hendin Exhibit 33, the Exhibit is not in the 
record and cannot be relied upon. 
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o. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination 
Exhibits X11, X14, X15, X16, X17, X18, X19 (Complainant’s MB at 31) 

p. Reference to and argument based upon Exhibit X404 (Complainant’s MB at 29) 
q. Reference to Complainant’s Exhibits 30 and 40, and Cross Examination Exhibits 

X1, X2 , X13 and X17 (Complainant’s MB at 31) 
r. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Exhibit 41 (Complainant’s 

MB at 50) 
s. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Exhibit 41 (Complainant’s 

MB at 51) 
t. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Exhibit 25 (Complainant’s 

MB at 51-52) 
u. Reference to Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit X3 (Complainant’s MB 

at 52) 
v. Reference to Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibits X5 and X14 

(Complainant’s MB at 54) 
w. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit 

X14 (Complainant’s MB at 55) 
x. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit 

X6 (Complainant’s MB at 56) 
y. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination 

Exhibits X7, X9 and X10 (Complainant’s MB at 56) 
z. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit 

X12 and “Exhibit ++”5 (Complainant’s MB at 57) 
aa. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Exhibit 27 (Complainant’s 

MB at 57-58) 
bb. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit 

X16 (Complainant’s MB at 58) 
cc. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Exhibits 24, 31 and 39 

(Complainant’s MB at 58-59) 
dd. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Exhibit 38 (Complainant’s 

MB at 59) 

 
3 No Complainant’s Exhibit X40 has been identified in this proceeding. Regardless of whether this 

reference is to a previously unidentified cross examination exhibit, or Hendin Exhibit 40, the Exhibit is not in the 
record and cannot be relied upon. 

4 See note 3 supra. 
5 It is not clear what “Exhibit ++” refers to, and appears to have been inadvertently left incomplete in the 

Complainant’s Main Brief.  Regardless of whether this is a reference to a previously identified Exhibit (i.e., Cross 
Examination Exhibits X12), or some other exhibit, it appears to refer to extra-record evidence and should be 
stricken. 
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ee. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Exhibits 37 and 38 
(Complainant’s MB at 60) 

ff. Reference to Complainant’s Exhibit 38 (Complainant’s MB at 60) 
gg. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Cross Examination Exhibit 

X13 (Complainant’s MB at 60) 
hh. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Exhibit 38 (Complainant’s 

MB at 60-61) 
ii. Reference to and argument based upon Complainant’s Exhibit 38 (Complainant’s 

MB at 61) 
46. The Complainant’s attempt to introduce and rely upon all of this extra-record 

evidence should be rejected.  It is well-established that parties cannot present new evidence at the 

briefing stage.  See, e.g., Pa. PUC v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp., 1993 Pa. PUC LEXIS 95, at 

*7-10 (Order entered July 30, 1993); Petition of the Borough of Cornwall for a Declaratory 

Order, 2016 Pa. PUC LEXIS 3, at *24-26 (Jan. 6, 2016) (Recommended Decision), adopted as 

modified, Docket No. P-2015-2476211 (Order entered Aug. 11, 2016).  “The Commission, as an 

administrative body, is bound by the due process provisions of constitutional law and by the 

principles of common fairness.”  Hess v. Pa. PUC, 107 A.3d 246, 266 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014) 

(citations omitted).  “Among the requirements of due process are notice and an opportunity to be 

heard on the issues, to be apprised of the evidence submitted, to cross-examine witnesses, to 

inspect documents, and to offer evidence in explanation or rebuttal.”  Id. (citations omitted).   

47. Indeed, Section 332(c) of the Public Utility Code entitles every party to, among 

other things, “submit rebuttal evidence” and “conduct such cross-examination as may be 

required for a full and true disclosure of the facts.”  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(c); see Nat’l Fuel, 1993 Pa. 

PUC LEXIS at *10 (“[S]uch material was outside the record and could be detrimental to the 

rights of other parties to confront such evidence.”).  Accordingly, extra-record evidence in briefs 
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is commonly stricken6 because including extra-record materials in a party’s brief “brings up 

hearsay problems and problems associated with the right to respond to evidence.”  Pa. PUC v. 

Pa. Power & Light Co., 1995 Pa. PUC LEXIS 190, at *232 (July 28, 1995) (Recommended 

Decision) (“PP&L”).   

48. Here, all of these materials and testimony were either introduced for the first time 

in the Complainant’s Motion for Late Filed Exhibits and Main Brief.  By waiting until the 

briefing stage present any of this new evidence, the Complainant denied Met-Ed an opportunity 

to review and inspect those materials, to conduct discovery, to cross-examine the Complainant or 

other witnesses about them, and to present evidence in rebuttal.  Therefore, it would violate Met-

Ed’s due process rights for any findings of fact to be based upon or influenced by the 

Complainant’s extra-record evidence. 

49. In addition, Section 5.431 of the Commission’s regulations prescribes that “[t]he 

record will be closed at the conclusion of the hearing unless otherwise directed by the presiding 

officer or the Commission.”  52 Pa. Code § 5.431(a).  Particularly relevant here, “[a]fter the 

record is closed, additional matter may not be relied upon or accepted into the record unless 

allowed for good cause shown by the presiding officer or the Commission upon motion.”  Id. § 

5.431(b).  Petitions to reopen the record can be granted “if there is reason to believe that 

conditions of fact or law have so changed as to requires, or that the public interest requires, the 

reopening of the record.”  52 Pa. Code § 5.571. 

 
6 See, e.g., Trucco v. PPL Elec. Utils. Corp., 2002 Pa. PUC LEXIS 21, at *5 (Order entered Mar. 29, 2002) 

(noting that ALJ Paist “struck those portions of the Complainants’ Main Brief which referenced extra-record 
evidence, including those various exhibits attached to that Main Brief”); Application of Kenneth Scott Cobb, t/a 
Kennys Transp. Serv., 2012 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1802, at *24 (Nov. 16, 2012) (Initial Decision) (Barnes, J.) (granting 
motion to strike the applicant’s brief “for attempting to introduce new facts and documents into evidence not 
previously offered or admitted into the record at the hearing of September 5, 2012”), became final without further 
action, Docket No. A-2011-2280175 (Order entered Jan. 7, 2013); see also 52 Pa. Code § 5.501(a)(2) (stating that 
briefs must contain “[r]eference to the pages of the record or exhibits where the evidence relied upon by the filing 
party appears”).   
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50. Although the Complainant has made a motion to admit cross examination exhibits 

X1-X19 and Exhibits 23-41 into the record, this Motion has not been ruled upon and was 

properly objected to.  Moreover, in the Main Brief, the Complainant never demonstrates good 

cause for introducing this extra-record evidence, nor does she show changes in fact or law that 

would warrant the admission of such evidence.  As a result, the Complainant’s extra-record 

evidence cannot be admitted into the record. 

51. In conclusion, the Complainant’s Main Brief is not an opportunity for the 

Complainant to try to remedy her case by presenting new evidence.  The Complainant’s 

opportunity to present these materials, if at all, was before the evidentiary hearing ended.  After 

receiving the Complainant’s Main Brief, Met-Ed has no means to conduct discovery or cross 

examine possible witnesses regarding this information.  Thus, the Complainant’s actions have 

denied the Company of due process. 

52. Based on the foregoing, the extra-record evidence and arguments relying upon 

this extra-record evidence in the Complainant’s Main Brief should be stricken and disregarded 

by the ALJ. 

B. THE COMPLAINANT IMPROPERLY INJECTS NEW CLAIMS INTO 
THIS PROCEEDING IN HER MAIN BRIEF. 

53. For the first time in this proceeding, Complainant raises claims regarding 

violations of federal law, specifically Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Fair 

Housing Act Amendments, as well as the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”).  See 

Complainant’s MB at 8, 66-67, and Proposed Conclusion of Law 9.  Complainant did not raise 

these claims in her Formal Complaint, or otherwise amend her Formal Complaint to provide 

Met-Ed notice of these allegations. 
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54. As noted above, “Among the requirements of due process are notice and an 

opportunity to be heard on the issues, to be apprised of the evidence submitted, to cross-examine 

witnesses, to inspect documents, and to offer evidence in explanation or rebuttal.”  Hess v. Pa. 

PUC, 107 A.3d 246, 266 (citations omitted) (emphasis added).  In addition, Reasonable notice is 

a basic requirement of due process, enabling parties to present responses and objections 

accurately.  See ARIPPA v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 792 A.2d 636, 660 n.35 (Pa. Commw. 2002), 

appeal denied, 815 A.2d 634 (Pa. 2003).  Generally, claims or evidence that is introduced at such 

a time when the opposing party would not have an adequate opportunity to respond must be 

rejected on due process grounds.  See, e.g.,  Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corp., 2009 Pa. 

PUC LEXIS 2323, *225-227 (Recommended Decision November 12, 2009) (rejecting a claim 

raised for the first time in reply briefs), adopted with certain modifications, 2010 Pa. PUC 

LEXIS 434  (Order Entered Feb. 12, 2010). 

55. By raising these federal law claims for the first time in her Main Brief the 

Complainant has deprived Met-Ed of an adequate opportunity to object or otherwise respond to 

the claims.  Therefore, they should be stricken. 

56. Moreover, even if the Complainant had properly raised these claims, the 

Commission lack jurisdiction over them.  It is well-established that the Commission lacks subject 

matter jurisdiction to interpret and enforce the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”).  See 

Frompovich v. PECO Energy Co., 2018 Pa. PUC LEXIS 160, at *69 (Order entered May 3, 

2018).  As the Commission, held in Frompovich: 

[I]t is beyond the jurisdiction of Commission to determine whether 
the Complainant has a disability or a cause of action under the 
American with Disabilities Act. See I.D. at 18. If Ms. Frompovich 
believes that she has a valid ADA claim against PECO, she must 
work through the federal courts or one of the federal enforcement 
agencies, which include the Department of Labor, the Equal 
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Employment Opportunity Commission, the Department of 
Transportation, the Federal Communications Commission or the 
Department of Justice, but not this Commission. 

Frompovich, 2018 Pa. PUC LEXIS at *69. 

57. Moreover, the Commission has not been granted the authority to litigate claims 

under the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Fair Housing Act Amendments.  The Commission 

is a “creature of statute” and, therefore, “has only those powers which are expressly conferred 

upon it by the Legislature” through the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. Section 101 et seq. and related statutes 

and “those powers which arise by necessary implication.”  Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 383 A.2d 791, 

794 (Pa. 1977) (citing Allegheny Cnty. Port Auth. v. Pa. PUC, 237 A.2d 602 (Pa. 1967); Del. 

River Port Auth. v. Pa. PUC, 145 A.2d 172 (Pa. 1958)).  The Commission’s jurisdiction includes 

rates, rules of service, hazards to public safety from utility facilities, and installation and location 

of utility facilities.  County of Chester v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 420 Pa. 422, 425-26, 

218 A.2d 331, 333 (Pa. 1966).  The Complainant further appears to concede this principle in her 

Main Brief.  See Complainants MB, Proposed Conclusion of Law 9. 

58. For these reasons, the Complainant’s new claims regarding violations of federal 

law should be struck from her Main Brief. 

C. THE COMPLAINANT’S BRIEF VIOLATES THE LENGTH 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE COMMISSION’S REGULATIONS. 

59. Section 5.101(e) of the Commission’s regulations states that “Briefs must be as 

concise as possible and, except for briefs in rate cases, be limited to 60 pages in length, unless 

some other limitation is imposed or allowed by the presiding officer.”  52 Pa. Code § 5.101(e). 

60. The Briefing Order issued on February 19, 2020, does not modify this 

requirement.  Rather, it affirms brief must be filed “in conformance with the Commission’s 
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regulations at 52 Pa.Code §§ 5.501, et seq. unless otherwise modified by the Presiding Officer.”  

Briefing Order, Ordering Paragraph 1. 

61. The Complainant’s Main Brief contains sixty-seven (67) pages of argument, in 

direction violation of Section 5.101(e) of the Commission’s regulations.  Complainant cannot 

point to a modification of this requirement in the ALJ’s orders, and the Complainant cannot 

demonstrate good cause exists from her failure to comply with this requirement.  Therefore, Met-

Ed respectfully requests that pages 61-67 of the Complainant’s Main Brief be stricken in their 

entirety.7  

 
7 For purposes of clarity, Met-Ed’s proposed redactions in pages 61-67 contained in Appendix A are based 

upon its arguments that striking this information is proper under the arguments set forth in Sections II.A. and II.B. of 
this Motion. 
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III. CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, Metropolitan Edison Company respectfully requests that Deputy Chief 

Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis: (1) strike the extra-record evidence and arguments 

relying upon this extra-record evidence in the Main Brief of Judith D. Hendin; and (2) disregard 

said portions of the Main Brief in the disposition of the above-captioned matter. 

 

 Respectfully submitted, 

      
 
  ___________________________________ 

Lauren M. Lepkoski 
Attorney No. 94800 
Tori L. Giesler 
Attorney No. 207742 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, Pennsylvania 19612-6001 
(610) 921-6203 
(610) 921-6658 
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com  
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com  
 

Date: April 6, 2020 Counsel for Metropolitan Edison Company

mailto:llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com
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Docket No. C-2018-3003324 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Motion of Metropolitan 

Edison Company to Strike Certain Portions of the Complainant’s Main Brief upon the 
individuals listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to 
service by a participant). 

 
 Service by First Class Mail, postage prepaid, as follows: 
 

Joanna A. Waldron, Esquire 
jaw@curtinheefner.com  
 

Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis 
jcheskis@pa.gov 
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